

January 31, 2023

**ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER** 

No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ Series of 2023

SUBJECT

AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER (AO) NO. 16, SERIES OF 2020 RE: REVISED GENERAL GUIDELINES ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FARM-TO-MARKET ROADS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The following provisions of Administrative Order No. 16, Series of 2020 are hereby amended:

- 1. **SECTION 4.e** is hereby changed to "**Section 5.2.j**". The endorsement from the Regional Development Council that the project is part of the Regional Development Plan will be required after the project has been validated and found feasible for funding.
- 2. **SECTION 5.2.j** is added to read as:
  - "j) Endorsement from the Regional Development Council that the project is part of the Regional Development Plan (RDP). The concerned DA RFO shall coordinate, secure and validate this with their respective NEDA Regional Office."
- 3. **ANNEX A.5** is hereby deleted.
- 4. **ANNEX D.10** is added to read as:
  - "10. Endorsement from the Regional Development Council that the project is part of the Regional Development Plan (RDP)."

All other provisions in Administrative Order No. 16, Series of 2020 shall remain the same.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 44 day of February, 2023

DOMINGO F. PANCANIBAN Senior Undersettetary DA-CO-OSEC-AO20230131-00003